
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  

  

  

  

  

  

Protecting the Present & Building the Future 
Accountability, Innovation, Empowerment, Performance, Integrity, 

Diversity, Teamwork, Respect, Excellence, Safety 

 
 

Contractor: Navjoy Consulting Services, Inc.  

 

 

Proposed Contract Amount: $826,419    

  

Project Title: Central Business District Signal Retiming   

  

Contract Control Number: CE82012  

 

Term of this proposed contract (start/end date): 11/30/2009 to 03/31/2012  

 

Selection process:  

  (a) Date of Bid process: 02/08/2008   

  (b) How many proposals were received: 3  

  (c) Range: N/A    Low: N/A     High: N/A  

 

DSBO Assigned Goals: 0% 

 

DSBO Goals Commitment: 0%   

 

Council District: Concil Districts 8 & 9   

  

Source of funds (CIP/BOND/GRANT/CDOT): DRCOG and CIP 
 

 
Background: The purpose of this project is to improve existing multi-modal operations in 

the Denver Central Business District (CBD) area.  The multi-modal modes of travel 

include: Auto, Transit (trains and buses), Bicycle, and Pedestrians.  Retiming will allow 4-
car trains to enter the downtown network, update all pedestrian timing to allow for a 

slower walking/crossing speed, and improve mall shuttle operations.     
 


